AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND WESTON MILES ARCHITECTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Agreement No. A-13904 between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Weston Miles Architects, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-13904 with County on May 28, 2018 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call services over \$100,000 for architectural and engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, "services") through May 20, 2019 for an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement term allowed for Agreements per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10456; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to May 20, 2020 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 28, 2018, through and including May 20, 2020.

2. Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, "Invoices and Purchase Orders", to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with Paragraph 4.0, "Compensation and Payments", of the AGREEMENT. All invoices shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #3000*3741, Project Name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) – Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13904
Weston Miles Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA – Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 28, 2018 – May 20, 2020
Not to Exceed: \$2,500,000

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us.

3. Amend County information in Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, "Notices", to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Julie A. Lupkin

Management Analyst II

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency - Public Works, Parks and Facilities

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4930 Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: lupkinj@co.monterey.ca.us

- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged and in full force.
- 5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By:	
	Weston Miles Architects, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer	Contractor's Business Name
Date:	By: (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Approved as to Form and Legality	Its: LEGICMILES PRESIDENT (Print Name and Title)
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management	(Print Name and Intie)
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager	Date: $\frac{9}{9}/9/19$
By:	24
Mary Grace Perry	VIII Dehas
Deputy County Counsel	By: Whe Park CES
	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date:	Plane X MASTE 1 ST
	Its: CHAPLES DINESTAN, SEC (Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions	(Fillit Name and Title)
Approved as to 1 seed 1 to 1 seed 1	Date: 4/9/19
By:	
Auditor/Controller	
D	
Date:	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager	
By:	
Name:	

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Title:

Date:

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13904
Weston Miles Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA – Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 28, 2018 – May 20, 2020
Not to Exceed: \$2,500,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*
Date: 4-23-19	Weston Miles Architects, Inc. Contractor's Business Name By: (Signature of Thair, President or Vice President)
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager By: Mary Grace Perry Deputy County Counsel	Its: LESLEY C.MILCS PRESIDENT (Print Name and Title) Date: 4/9/19 By: Uhls Pyron
Date: $\frac{4-13-5019}{}$	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) Its: CHAPLES D. WESTAW, SEC (Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions By: Auditor/Controller	Date: 4/9/19.
Date: 4/15/2019	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date: *INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-	-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. A-13904
Weston Miles Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 28, 2018 - May 20, 2020
Not to Exceed: \$2,500,000

SUMMANR

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/10/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Naomi Jackson PRODUCER License # 0E67768 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (925) 416-7862 FAX (A/C, No): (925) 416-7869 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: RLI Insurance Company 13056

IOA Insurance Services 3875 Hopyard Road Suite 200 Pleasanton, CA 94588 INSURED INSURER B: The Hanover Insurance Company 22292 Weston Miles Architects, Inc. 17500 Depot Street, Suite 200 INSURER D : Morgan Hill, CA 95037 INSURER E : INSURER F :

CO	VERAGES CERT	TIFIC	CATE NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	
C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE: IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	PER POLIC	REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B' CIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN I	ANY CONTRA Y THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE SED. HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	х	PSB0007828	08/06/2018	08/06/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000
		1				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED		PSB0007828	08/06/2018	08/06/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED ONLY X NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		PSE0003907	08/06/2018	08/06/2019	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$						\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
В	Professional Liab.		LHF909371507	04/05/2018	04/05/2019	Per Claim	1,000,000
В	Professional Liab.		LHF909371507	04/05/2018	04/05/2019	Aggregate	2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: ALL OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED, INCLUDING PROJECT REFERENCED BELOW, IF ANY. General Liability: See Additional Insured Endorsement attached.

ADDITIONAL INSURED: County of Monterey, its agents, officers, and employees NOTE: Weston Miles Architects, Inc. does not have any company-owned vehicle.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
County of Monterey Contracts/Purchasing Department 168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor Salinas. CA 93901	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE LISELIA CANCOSS

ACORD

WESTCON-18

BUTLERS

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/10/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in ileu of PRODUCER License # 0E67768 IOA Insurance Services 3875 Hopyard Road				SONTAGT Scott Butler PHONE (AC, No, Ext): (925) 660-3998 (AC, No):				
Suite	e 240 santon, CA 94588			ADDRESS: Scott.Bu	-·- <u>-</u>	The last section of the la		
164	15611(O)1, OA 64300					DING COVERAGE	HAIC #	
				MSURER A State C	ompensatio	on Insurance Fund of CA	35076	
N5U	RED			WISURER B			<u> </u>	
	Weston Miles Architects, In-	Ç.		INSURER C :	1			
	17500 Depot Street Unit 120			INSURER D:				
	Morgan Hill, CA 95037			INSURER E ;				
				INSURER F			1	
			TE NUMBER;			REVISION NUMBER:		
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUIRE PERTA	MENT, TERM OR CONDITIC IN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF ANY CONTRAINED BY THE POLICE	CT OR OTHER ES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ED. HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALI	OWHICH THIS	
NSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	AODL SL	BR: POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MMADE/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS		
44	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			1,200	,	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
		1				MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
		i i				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
	POLICY DECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
_	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		
	ANY AUTO	'				BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	1 1				BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	HIRED ONLY AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$,,,	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					s s		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE . \$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		1			AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION\$	1				ASSOCIATION IN THE PROPERTY OF		
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY				05/05/2019	X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		91605692018	05/05/2018		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,00	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,00	
	If yes, describe under			1		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,00	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				-	EIL DISEASE FOLIOT LIMIT 3		
							1.0	
ES.	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURE	Les (Ago ED, INCL	RD 101, Additional Remarks Sched UDING PROJECT REFEREN	ule, may be attached if mo ICED BELOW, IF AN	re space to requi	red)		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION			•	
					N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE HEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE I CY PROVISIONS.		
County of Monterey Contracts/Purchasing Department 168 West Alisa! Street 3rd Floor (Salinas, CA 93901				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE LISE'S CANCOUST				

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Policy Number: PSB0007828

Named Insured: Weston Miles Architects, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR PROFESSIONALS BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION II - LIABILITY

- 1. C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization that you agree in a contract or agreement requiring insurance to include as an additional insured on this policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you or those acting on your behalf:
 - a. In the performance of your ongoing operations;
 - **b.** In connection with premises owned by or rented to you; or
 - c. In connection with "your work" and included within the "product-completed operations hazard".
- The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a. This insurance does not apply on any basis to any person or organization for which coverage as an additional insured specifically is added by another endorsement to this policy.
 - b. This insurance does not apply to the rendering of or failure to render any "professional services".
 - c. This endorsement does not increase any of the limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.
- The following is added to SECTION III H.2. Other Insurance – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION II – LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or agreement that the insurance provided to an

- additional insured under this policy must apply on a primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to such additional insured which covers such additional insured as a named insured, and we will not share with that other insurance, provided that:
- The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which coverage is sought occurs after you have entered into that contract or agreement; or
- b. The "personal and advertising injury" for which coverage is sought arises out of an offense committed after you have entered into that contract or agreement.
- 4. The following is added to SECTION III K. 2.

 Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to
 Us COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
 APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION II LIABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of "your work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under a contract or agreement with that person or organization. We waive these rights only where you have agreed to do so as part of a contract or agreement with such person or organization entered into by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

PPB 304 02 12 Page 1 of 1

Element College Branch and Colle

i digitari di tambi dengan digitari. Bi gagaranga Tambi bi gagas di didikang tambi di didikan maga Tambi bi gaga samangan di didikan maga

tribuca, provincia de alega upon en como escala de 1970. Como esta el conformación de 1980, en como en

in the year electric for a constraint and the series are series as the series and the series are series

THE THE PART OF T

and the state of the

, sanda general suesta como en el como de la como en el como en el

Named Insured: Weston Miles Architects, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR PROFESSIONALS SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION II - LIABILITY

Schedule

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

County of Monterey, its agents, officers, and employees

- 1. SECTION II C. Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person or organization shown in the schedule above, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you or those acting on your behalf:
 - a. In the performance of your ongoing operations;
 - In connection with premises owned by or rented to you; or
 - c. In connection with "your work" and included within the "product-completed operations hazard".
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a. This insurance does not apply to the rendering of or failure to render any "professional services".
 - b. This endorsement does not increase any of the limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.
- The following is added to SECTION III H.2. Other Insurance - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION II -LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or agreement that the insurance provided to an additional insured under this policy must apply on a

primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to such additional insured which covers such additional insured as a named insured, and we will not share with that other insurance, provided that:

- a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which coverage is sought occurs after you have entered into that contract or agreement; or
- b. The "personal and advertising injury" for which coverage is sought arises out of an offense committed after you have entered into that contract or agreement.
- 4. The following is added to SECTION III K.2 Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT APPLICABLE TO SECTION I PROPERTY AND SECTION II LIABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of "your work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under a contract or agreement with that person or organization. We waive these rights only where you have agreed to do so as part of a contract or agreement with such person or organization entered into by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

4.00 Cm 3/6

Contract of the second of the

and the second of the second o

Andrew Control of the Control of the State of the Control of the C

A STREET OF A BOTT THE OT THE ACTIVITY OF THE STREET OF A LARGE SCHOOL OF THE OTHER STREET OF THE ST

en de la comparte de la co La comparte de la co